

D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, **ROOM** 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 960604070 (931) **454-2160** FAX (931) **454-2385** TDD (831) 464-2123

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 19, 2000

September 7, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR BEN LOMOND TRANSFER

STATION DROP-OFF RECYCLING CENTER

Members of the Board:

As your Board is aware, the County contracts with the Valley Women's Club of the San Lorenzo Valley for operation of the drop-off recycling facilities at the Ben Lomond Transfer Station. The contract is structured as a multi-year agreement to coincide with the term of the county's **refuse** collection franchise. The agreement is structured such that the County will reimburse the operator for direct expenses incurred, within a set annual budget. It has become apparent from discussions with the Valley Women's Club that their labor and transportation expenses have increased beyond the projected budget. This is a result of the Valley Women's Club handling more material than anticipated which in turn, is a reflection of the County's expanded recycling public education efforts.

Public Works will be installing new equipment at the transfer station this year to improve the Valley Women's Club processing of **recyclables** and this should reduce their future transportation costs. However, in the interim it will be necessary to increase the contract compensation amount to cover the current program operating cost increases. The proposed contract increase is \$13,395 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$148,395. An amendment to agreement is included with this letter for your Board's consideration. Sufficient funds to cover this expense are included in the Solid Waste and Recycling budget approved by your Board.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the amendment to agreement with the **Valley** Women's Club of San Lorenzo Valley in the increased amount of \$13,395 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$148,395 for operation of the drop-off recycling facilities at the Ben Lomond Transfer Station.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page -2-

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

DdG:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Valley Women's Club of San Lorenzo Valley

Public Works

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 91469 **dated** August 17, 1999, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF SAN LORENZO VALLEY, for operation of the Ben Lomond Transfer Station drop-off recycling center, by amending Section 2., Compensation, by increasing the contract amount by \$13,395 for a **not-to-** exceed amount of \$148,395.00.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:	CONTRACTOR:
DATED.	VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	SAN LORENZO VALLEY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	
	BY: / ance D. Macs
	0
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 547
	Ben Lomond, CA 95005-0547
	TELEPHONE: (83 1) 338-1728
Approved as to form:	** *
	FAX: (831) 338-3666 Nanay Mac
MT and	FAX: (831) 338-3666 Aleng Mac E-MAIL: Nbbm & Cruzio. Com
Chief Assistant Country Council	E-MAIL:
Chief Assistant County Counsel	

DISTRIBUTION:

DDG:bbs

Auditor-Controller Public Works Contractor

Attn INSURED Valley Women's Club of Sam Lorenzo Valley, In COMPANY PO Box 574 Ben Lomond, CA 95005 COMPANY C THIS S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICY SO INSURANCE LISTED BELOW MAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PROCESS CESCALED HARDING AND COMPANY RECIPIES AND COMPANY BE SECONED HARDING DAVID AND COMPANY BE SECONED HARDING AND COMPANY HAVE BEEN RECOVED BY PAID CLAIMIS C COMPANY C C COMPANY C TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY SEFECTIVE POLICY EXPLATION DATE (MMIDDINY) DATE (MMIDDINY) DATE (MMIDDINY) DATE (MMIDDINY) C COMPANY C COMPANY C C C C C C C C C C C C C				
Attin NSURED Valley Women's Club of Sam Lorenzo Valley, In COMPANY PO B ox 574 3en Lomond, CA 95005 COMPANY C THIS S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN INSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY OF TH	,			
Valley Momen's Club of Sam Lorenzo Valley, In B PO B ox 574 3en Loridad, CA 95005 COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY D COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY C COMPANY D C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C				
COVERAGES COVERAGES THIS SITO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PE INDIC ATED, NOTWITH SURED NOT ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OCCUMENTY WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. COVERAGE TO TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE EFFECTI				
THIS STO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY P				
THIS S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY POLICY INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OCCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERT TIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY ESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. CONTRACTOR OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFICITIVE POLICY EXPIRATION, LIMITS CENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL, LIABILITY X COMBINED SINCLE LIMITS AND OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL COWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS CEACH ACCIDENT \$ PROPERTY DAMACE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ ANY AUTO ANY AUTO CEACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCRETATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY ANY AUTO BEACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCRETATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCRETATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCRETATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCRETATE \$ ACCRETATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENCE A COCCURRENCE A COC				
THE TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YY), GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT AU OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL CWINED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS GENERAL AGGRECATE \$ PRODUCTS - COMPINED RGG 5 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S EACH OCCURRENCE \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S EACH OCCURRENCE \$ FIRE DAMAGE (Any one person) \$ MED EXP (Any one person) \$	1115			
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR 3448105 OWNEH'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT ALL CHAPTER AUTO ALL CHAPTER AUTO X NON-OWNED AUTOS X DEBUT NOUTY ANY AUTO AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT S ACCREGATE \$ ED JESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE PROPERTY DAMAGE A DUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT S ACCREGATE \$ ED JESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE A BODILY INJURY (Per pacifical) TOTHER THAN AUTO ONLY. EACH ACCIDENT S ACCREGATE \$				
A CLAIMS MADE - X OCCUR 3448105 OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT AU CMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL CWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT S BODILY INJURY (Per person) S PROPERTY DAMACE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ ACCREGATE \$ ED. CESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE A MED EXP (Any one person) S MED EXP (Any one pe	1,000,000			
SWNERS & CONTRACTORS PROT FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) \$ AU' OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL CWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO COMBINED SINCLE LIMIT BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ ASCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a	1,000,000 1,000,000			
MED EXP (Any one person) \$ AU CMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL CWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT BODILY INJURY (Per person) S RODILY INJURY (Per accident) FROPERTY DAMAGE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT \$ ACCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a	1,000,000			
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS GRAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a	50,000 5,000			
ALL CWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS Y NON-OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per person) S BODILY INJURY (Per person) PROPERTY DAMACE a AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT S ACCIDENT S ACCIDENT S BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per person) PROPERTY DAMACE a AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT S ACCIDENT S BODILY INJURY (PER PERSON)	1,000,000			
SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X, NON-OWNED AUTOS Y, NON-OWNED AUTOS GERAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO EACH ACCIDENT \$ ACCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a	1,000,000			
X , NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE a GARAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a				
PROPERTY DAMACE a GARAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO CHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a				
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a				
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT \$ AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a				
AGCREGATE \$ EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a				
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE a	umm ur			
TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	~			
I UMURLLLA FORM	est monte a			
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND E APLOYERS' LIABILITY EL FACH ACCIDENT				
Et Been Accident	**********			
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ARE: EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT EL DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE \$ EL DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE \$				
C THER				
J DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS				
The County of Santa Cruz, its officials, employees, agents and voluteers are added as additiona	[
insured as respects to the operations and activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured per	rormed			
agreement with the County of Santa Cruz. Primary Wording.				
CER PICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE	ORE THE			
	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL MOREX NOW MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT. WYDRAK MEN COMPANY OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT.			
454-2385 Inches Expression Approximation of the Company of the Com				
Room 410				
Santa Cruz, CA 95060-4070	11			

P.O. BOX 420807, SANFRANCISCO, CA94142-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

OCTOBER 5, 1999

POLICYNUMBÈR!

481–99 UNIT 104

CERTIFICATE EXP(RES. "

10-01-2000

COUNTY OF SANTA*CRUZ ATTN: JEFFERY, SMEDBERG 701 OCEAN ST / *** SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

99, 29:48AM SCIF POLIC

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the delicies listed hereig. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described hereignistically all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COST: 1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE

EMPLOYER

THE VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF THE SAN LORENZO VALLEY SLV REDEMPTION/RECYCLING CENTERS 15485 BEAR CREEK RD BOULDER CREEK, CA 95006

40

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FORAPPROVALOF AGREEMENT

TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Aud tor-Controller		FROM:	PUBLIC WORKS (sie	gnature) (D	(Dept.)
The	Board of Supervisors is hereby rec	quested to approve the	attacled agreem	ent and authorize the exe	cution of the sa	ame,
	Said agreement is between the			mond, CA 95005-0	0547 (I	(Agency)
2.	The agreement will provide ope		drop-off	recycling Center a	at the Be	en
3. 1	The agreement is needed, <u>becau</u>	se the work ca	n be handl	ed most expedit	iously by	contract.
5.	Period of the agreement is from	- 0 0		(Fixed amou	_	e; Not to exceed
			SUFFICIENT, AT	TTACH COMPLETED FO	-	Subobject
- (A)	are not	will be served with the served will be served with the served		Y A KNUTSON, Auditor -	Controller	Deputy
Rer	posa: reviewed and approved. It is Director Public Works marks: reemrnt approved as to form. Date	(Age	Board of Supervecute the same of ency).	visors approve the Greem Depa		-1.1
DI	OG:bbs					
	Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue Coun y Counsel - Admin - Co. A dmin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Fot Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	said Board of Supervison in the minutes of said	hereby certify that ors as recommende	Clerk of the Board of Superv the foregoing request for appi ed by the County Admintstrativ	roval of agreement ve Officer by an o County Adm	was approved by rder duly entered inistrative Officer
	\DM - 29 (6/95)					